
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 
Please note that members of the public should not speak to Committee Members prior to or 
during the meeting. 
 

Public speaking: 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on the Tuesday before 
the meeting by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150 or by emailing 
customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk.  . Please read the information on the procedure for public 
speaking on our website or request a copy of “Have Your Say at Development Committee Meetings” 
from Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting. If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 
 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Dr V Holliday, 
Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, Mr A Varley, 
Ms L Withington and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr T FitzPatrick, Mr V FitzPatrick, 
Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of meetings of the 
Committee held on 20 May and 3 June 2021.  
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   BLAKENEY - PF/20/1347 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 (CARAVAN 

OCCUPANCY PERIOD RESTRICTIONS) OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION REF: PF/19/0768 (CHANGE OF USE OF LAND 
(PADDOCK) TO ENABLE THE RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING 
STATIC CARAVAN BUSINESS), TO PERMIT CARAVANS TO BE 

(Pages 3 - 12) 
 



OCCUPIED FROM 20 MARCH TO 02 JANUARY IN ANY ONE YEAR 
FOR HOLIDAY OCCUPATION AT GRIMES CARAVAN SITE, 
LANGHAM ROAD, BLAKENEY FOR MR BUNN 
 

8.   SUTTON - TPO 21/0001 (SUTTON) DRIFTWOOD, MOOR ROAD, 
SUTTON, NORFOLK, NR21 9QN 
 

(Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 To consider whether to confirm a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to 
protect two Oak trees at the above site. 

 

 

9.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

13.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Declarations of Interest at Meetings 

 
 

 

When declaring an interest at a meeting, Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is 
pecuniary, or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest 
Members are required to identify the nature of the interest and the agenda it
[...]
? 
OR 

 
Does it affect an organisation I am 
involved with or a member of? OR 

 

Is it a matter I have been, or have 
lobbied on? 

Does the matter indirectly affect or relate 
to a pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 2



BLAKENEY – PF/20/1347 - Variation of condition 5 (Caravan occupancy period restrictions) of 

planning permission ref: PF/19/0768 (Change of use of land (paddock) to enable the relocation 

of an existing static caravan business), to permit caravans to be occupied from 20 March to 02 

January in any one year for holiday occupation at Grimes Caravan Site, Langham Road, Blakeney 

for Mr Bunn. 

 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 07 July 2021 
Case Officer: Miss J Smith 
Full Planning Permission  
 
RELEVANT CONSTRAINTS 
 

 LDF Tourism Asset Zone 

 Landscape Character Area 

 EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 

 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

 Countryside 

 Undeveloped Coast 

 B Road 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
PF/19/0768   PF   
Caravan Site, Galley Hill House, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR 
Change of use of land (paddock) to enable the relocation of an existing static caravan business 
Approved 26/09/2019     
 
PF/19/1908   HOU   
Galley Hill House, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR 
New access point onto Langham Road, Blakeney to serve land to the South of Galley Hill House 
Withdrawn - Invalid 06/11/2019     
 
PF/19/1992   PF   
Galley Hill House, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR 
Formation of new access to Langham Road to serve relocated caravans approved under planning 
permission ref. no. PF/19/0768 
Withdrawn by Applicant 29/01/2020     
 
CL/20/0292   CL   
Caravan Site, Galley Hill House, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR 
Certificate of Lawfulness for Existing Use of the site for the stationing of 6 no. static caravans 
Was Not Lawful 10/04/2020     
 
PF/20/0293   PF   
Grimes Caravan Site, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR 
Variation of condition 3 of planning permission PF/19/0768 to remove the restriction that 2no. of 
the 6 no. caravans should be touring caravans 
Refused 09/04/2020 
Appeal Allowed 02.12.2020   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



CDA/19/0768   CD   
Caravan Site, Galley Hill House, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR 
Discharge of Condition 7 (Landscaping) and Condition 8 (Lighting) for Planning Permission PF 
19 0768 
Condition Discharge Reply 20/08/2020     
       
 
THE APPLICATION 
Proposes to vary of Condition 5 (Caravan occupancy period restrictions) of planning permission 
ref: PF/19/0768 for the change of use of land (paddock) to enable the relocation of an existing 
static caravan business). 
 
Condition 5 states: 
 
No static or touring caravan placed on site shall be occupied outside the period of 20 March to 31 
October in any one year.   
 
Reason: 
In order to ensure that caravans are restricted to holiday use only and not used as permanent 
residential accommodation in accordance with Policies SS 2, EC 9 and EC 10 of the adopted 
North Norfolk Core Strategy 
 
The proposal as amended seeks to allow the caravans to be occupied between 20 March to 02 
January in any one year for holiday occupation. This would allow for an additional 8 weeks of 
opening, such that, the site would remain closed for 11 weeks of the year between 2 January and 
20 March. 
 
As originally submitted all year occupation of the caravans was sought. 
 
REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
At the request of Cllr Holliday due to the impact on the AONB and its dark skies (Policies EN 1, 
EN 2, NPPF para. 172 and Policy EC9) and the precedent which would be set for nearby caravan 
and camp sites.   
 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
 
Blakeney Parish Council (application as first submitted): Object - other caravan sites in the village, 
i.e. Friary Farm and Galley Hill for example are not permitted to have site occupancy out of 
season. The application is of no benefit to the AONB and detrimental to the protection and 
conservation of the setting as per EN 1 & EN 2 of the adopted Core Strategy. 
 
Blakeney Parish Council (amended proposals) Object for the same reasons as stated previously.  
In addition, the PC consider that the potential additional income which this application may bring 
to the village as mentioned in the application, does not outweigh their concerns, i.e. it is not of 
significant value. Whilst landscape screening of this site is important, the intensification of this site 
is not appropriate and to allow this application would set a precedent that the PC not wish to see. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One letter of objection to the amended proposal on the following grounds: 

Page 4



 

 Excessive lighting design submitted in an earlier application (CDA/19/0768) which 
contained some 22 external lights with high output which were not fully shielded.  

 Any scheme which was previously considered acceptable needs to be reviewed in the 
light of the proposed operation of the site in the winter months.  

 Also other landscaping should be reviewed in the light of winter operation. 

 Supportive of operating this sort of site on a year-round basis due to its important 
contribution to the local economy.  

 With a revised lighting scheme and landscaping, this could be good. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Landscape Officer (application as first submitted):  consider that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on the defined special qualities of the Norfolk Coast AONB.  Dark night skies are a stated 
feature of one of the defined special qualities of the Norfolk Coast AONB which is ’a sense of 
remoteness, tranquillity and wildness.’ In this part of the Norfolk Coast AONB, this quality is 
particularly relevant to the sparsely populated landscape between the coastal settlements. 
Allow
[...]
N RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
It is considered that the proposed development may raise issues relevant to 
Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 
Having considered the likely impact on an individual's Human Rights, and the general interest of 
the public, approval of this application as recommended is considered to be justified, 
proportionate and in accordance with planning law. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 - SECTION 17 
The application raises no significant crime and disorder issues. 
 
POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
 
Section 2:  Achieving sustainable development 
Section 5: Delivering sufficient supply of homes 
Section 6: Building a strong, competitive economy 
Section 12: Achieving well designed places  
Section 15: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment  
 
Other material considerations 
 
Ministerial Statement (14/07/2020) made by The Right Honourable Secretary of State for the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, Robert Jenrick. 
Ministerial Statement (14/07/2020) made by Minister of State for Building Safety and 
Communities, Lord Greenhalgh 
 

Page 6



North Norfolk Core Strategy adopted 2008: 
 
Policy SS 1: Spatial Strategy for North Norfolk  
Policy SS 2: Development in the Countryside  
Policy SS 4: Environment 
Policy EN 1: Norfolk Coast Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and The Broads  
Policy EN 2: Protection and enhancement of landscape and settlement character  
Policy EN 3: Undeveloped Coast  
Policy EN 4: Design  
Policy EN 13: Pollution and hazard prevention and minimisation  
Policy EC 9:  Holiday and seasonal occupancy conditions 
Policy EC 10: Static and touring caravans and camping sites  
Policy CT 5: The transport impact on new development  
Policy CT 6: Parking Provision  
 
APPRAISAL 
 
Background 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that an application 
[...]
d and maintained, at a minimum height of 2 metres from ground 
level, for a period of not less than ten years from the date of this permission. Should the 
hedge die, or become seriously damaged or defective, a replacement hedge or other 
means of enclosure shall be provided in accordance with details and timescales which 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

10. Within 3 months of the first occupation of the proposed caravan site hereby permitted, the 
existing caravan site shall cease operation and all associated apparatus, structures, 
fences and hard surfaces shall be permanently removed from the land. 

 
 

Page 11



APPROVAL: 
Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 
Having considered the above matters, approval of this application as recommended is 
considered to be justified, proportionate and in accordance with planning law. 
 
 
Crime and Disorder  
The application raises no significant crime and disorder issues. 
 
Equality and Diversity Issues 
The application raises no significant equality and diversity issues. 
 
Local Finance Considerations  
Under Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the council is required when 
determining planning applications to have regard to any local finance considerations, so far as 
material to the application.   
 
Local finance considerations are not considered to be material to this case. 
 
STANDING DUTIES 
Due regard has been given to the following duties: 
 
Equality Act 2010 
Crime and Disorder Act, 1998 (S17) 
Natural Environment & Rural Communities Act 2006 (S40) 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (R9) 
Planning Act 2008 (S183) 
Human Rights Act 1998 – this incorporates the rights of the European Convention on Human 
Rights into UK Law - Article 8 – Right to Respect for Private and Family Life 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (S66(1) and S72) 
 
 
 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
PUBLIC BUSINESS – ITEM FOR DECISION 
 
SUTTON – TPO 21/0001 (Sutton) Driftwood, Moor Road, Sutton, Norfolk, 
NR21 9QN 
 

To consider whether to confirm a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect two 
Oak trees at the above site. 

 
Background 
 
The two Oak trees are in the rear garden of Driftwood. 
 
The Council received a complaint from the owner of Driftwood regarding a 
neighbour wanting to cut down the tree.  The Officer visited the site and 
considered serving a TPO to protect amenity as both the trees contributed to the 
tree scape of the area.  Before the TPO was served a large branch on the 
neighbour’s side was removed.  This work did not meet the standards for tree 
pruning work set out in BS 3998 Works to Trees. 
 
A map and photographs are attached (Appendix A) 
 
Representations 
 
Objections to the Order:- 
 
Two letters of objection to the Order has been received. (Appendix B)  
 
One letter of support. (Appendix B) 
 
All representations can be read in full in the appendix, the main objections are: 
 
1. The tree cannot be seen from a public place and therefore cannot hold 
amenity. 
 
2. The tree causes shading. 
 
3. The tree causes debris from leaves and pigeon mess. 
 
4. The tree has been badly maintained in the past. 
 
5. The ownership of the tree is disputed. 
 
Appraisal 
 
In response to the objections the following comments are made: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 
The tree is visible from the road and contributes to the treed landscape of the 
street scene.  Amenity is not defined in the act and has now been accepted to be 
more than just visual.  Climate change has raised awareness of the importance 
of trees and the “hidden” benefits they bring to communities such as carbon 
sequestration and biodiversity. 
 
Shade is a major consideration for anyone who buys a property adjacent to a 
large tree.   Any purchaser should be aware that they may not 
[...]
clude: Willow, Ash, Hazel, Beech and Cherry. Trees in the Garden 

include: Oak, Fir, Holly, Plumb, Cherry and Lilac. The hedging includes: Privet, Ivy, Holly and Laurel. 

Page 27



PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Page 28



PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEALS SECTION 
 
(a)  NEW APPEALS 
 
HIGH KELLING – TW/20/0427 - To remove 2 pine trees as concerns over the safety and 
close proximity to the dwelling, replacement trees could be planted in the woodland 
Coach House At Voewood, Cromer Road, High Kelling, Holt NR25 6QS 
For Mrs Sylvia Ackling  
Fast Track 
 
 
(b)  INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS – IN PROGRESS 
 
AYLMERTON – PF/20/0691 - Discontinuation of use of land for aggregate recycling and 
erection of a single self-build detached dwelling with garage, and ecological 
improvements. 
Highfield Aggregates And Recyling, Church Road, Aylmerton NR11 8PZ 
For Mr Scott Wells 
INFORMAL HEARING – Date TBA  Changed to WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
BRISTON - PF/19/1567 - Change of use of land for the stationing of 9 no. caravans for 
residential use 
Land North Of Mill Road, Briston 
For Mr David O'Connor 
INFORMAL HEARING – Date TBA 
 
CLEY-NEXT-THE-SEA - ENF/18/0164 - Alleged further amendments to an unlawful 
dwelling 
Arcady, Holt Road, Cley-next-the-Sea, Holt, NR25 7TU  
for Mr Adam Spiegal 
VIRTUAL INFORMAL HEARING 08 February 2021 – Deferred until after 31 March 2021 – upon 
determination of newly submitted planning application 
 
RYBURGH - ENF/20/0231 – Replacement Roof 
19 Station Road, Great Ryburgh, Fakenham NR21 0DX  
For Christopher Buxton and A E Simcock 
INFORMAL HEARING – no date as yet 
 
 
(c)  WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 
 
BLAKENEY – PF/20/0614 - Subdivision of single dwelling to form two dwellings 
including replacement white PVC doors and windows throughout and erection of a 
detached double garage/cartshed for each dwelling, and conversion of existing 
detached garage to habitable space for proposed '
[...]
g of coaches, and a breach of condition 
as coaches are stored and manouvered outside the area details in the planning 
permission 02/0013 
Bluebird Container Storage, Laundry Loke, North Walsham, NR28 0BD 
for Mr John Silk, Bluebird Commercial Properties Ltd  
VIRTUAL PUBLIC INQUIRY 25 January 2021 – to be Re-Scheduled – Awaiting Dates 
Subsequent Application PF/21/0581 has been Approved therefore ENF Notice 
being Withdrawn and Appeal to be Withdrawn  
 
 
(e)   COURT CASES 
 
No change since previous report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	7 BLAKENEY - PF/20/1347 - Variation of condition 5 (Caravan occupancy period restrictions) of planning permission ref: PF/19/0768 (Change of use of land (paddock) to enable the relocation of an existing static caravan business), to permit caravans to be occupied from 20 March to 02 January in any one year for holiday occupation at Grimes Caravan Site, Langham Road, Blakeney for Mr Bunn
	8 SUTTON - TPO 21/0001 (Sutton) Driftwood, Moor Road, Sutton, Norfolk, NR21 9QN
	Appendix A - Map & Officer's photographs
	A. sutton TPO map
	3. IMG_0707 (1)
	4. IMG_0708 (1)
	5. IMG_0709 (1)
	6. IMG_0710 (1)
	7. IMG_0711 (1)

	Appendix B - Representations
	8. REDACTED TPO_21_0001 Tree ref T1 - FORWARDED TO SIMON CASE - RJ
	Nudd Objections to TPO
	Photographs Mr & Mrs Nudd
	1. REDACTED TPO Support from Claire Middleton - NNDC Letter 28th Jan 2021_Redacted
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	9 APPEALS SECTION





Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices at 9.30 am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr A Brown Mr P Fisher 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Dr V Holliday 
Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
Mr G Mancini-Boyle Mr N Pearce 
Ms L Withington Mr A Yiasimi 

 
Officers 

 
Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director for Planning 

Mr D Watson, Development Management Team Leader 
Mr S Case, Landscape Officer (Arboriculture) 

Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
Mrs E Denny, Democratic Services Manager 

 
7 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr C Stockton and A Varley.  
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

8 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 20 May and 3 June 2021 were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

11 BLAKENEY - PF/20/1347 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 (CARAVAN 
OCCUPANCY PERIOD RESTRICTIONS) OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF: 
PF/19/0768 (CHANGE OF USE OF LAND (PADDOCK) TO ENABLE THE 
RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING STATIC CARAVAN BUSINESS), TO PERMIT 
CARAVANS TO BE OCCUPIED FROM 20 MARCH TO 02 JANUARY IN ANY ONE 
YEAR FOR HOLIDAY OCCUPATION AT GRIMES CARAVAN SITE, LANGHAM 
ROAD, BLAKENEY FOR MR BUNN 
 

 The Chairman stated that the reference number for this application was PF/20/1347 
and not 1904 as printed in the Members’ agendas.   
 
The Development Management Team Leader presented the report by remote link 



and recommended approval of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the 
visual presentation had previously been forwarded to the Committee. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Rosemary Thew (Blakeney Parish Council) 
 
Councillor Dr V Holliday, the local Member, stated that this was a finely balanced 
application, with concerns regarding the impact of winter residency of the caravans 
on the AONB and dark skies and the precedent for the intensification of nearby 
caravan and camping sites balanced against the economic benefits to the area.  She 
stated that the dark skies discovery site at Wiveton Downs was a short distance from 
the site and there had been no discussion with regard to the mitigation of the impact 
of light pollution on the AONB.  November and December, when daylight hours were 
very short, was an important time for migrating birds and the lighting and traffic 
movements would have an impact.  Blakeney Parish Council considered that the 
additional income that could be generated in the village did not outweigh the risks, 
but had balanced their view against a recent Ministerial Statement and the views of 
businesses.  She had brought the matter to Committee as there was a great deal of 
interest on both sides. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle considered that the proposal would set a precedent for 
other sites to open during the winter months.  He was concerned that the additional 
traffic generated would be detrimental for the environment and questioned the need 
for this proposal. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw, speaking as Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth, stated 
that businesses had suffered very badly over the last 15 months.  A Ministerial 
Statement had been issued in support of this type of proposal.  He proposed 
approval of this application as recommended. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett reminded the Committee that it was the Local Planning 
Authority’s duty to conserve the special qualities of the AONB.  She was very 
concerned at the impact on dark skies, particularly during the winter.  She stated that 
the proposal did not set a precedent as there were caravan sites in her Ward that 
operated during the winter period.  She shared the concerns that had been 
expressed by the Parish Council and Local Member and would therefore oppose this 
application. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that this matter was very finely balanced, but the main 
issue in his opinion related to external lighting.  He stated that low level downlighting 
would minimise any disruption and he hoped that Officers could work with the 
applicant on a sensible approach.  It was necessary to further develop tourism in the 
area to extend it beyond the season and main tourist areas.  There would be some 
economic benefit, but how much was a matter for debate.  He requested a two year 
temporary permission to allow for the outcomes to be assessed. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that proposal as put forward was the 
result of lengthy negotiation by Officers and the applicant could appeal against a 
temporary condition if it was not acceptable to him.   He advised the Committee to 
vote on the proposal as presented in the first instance. 
 
Councillor N Pearce referred to Policies EN1, EN2 and EN3 and stated that whilst 
approval would not necessarily be in breach of the policies, it would be against the 
Council’s own guidelines.  He also referred to Policy EC9 in respect of holiday and 



seasonal occupancy.  He referred to winter weather conditions and expressed 
concern that the site was some distance from any settlement with access along 
dark, unlit lanes.  He did not support this proposal. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd stated that one of the primary responsibilities was to protect the 
AONB and he considered that approval of this application would encourage other 
site owners to submit similar applications. No figures had been provided to 
demonstrate how the proposal would benefit the local economy.  However, 
regardless of any such benefits, he could not support the application as proposed 
because of the need to protect the AONB. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Withington stated that she was torn over this application as she 
considered that it might help reduce second home ownership if people were able to 
stay in caravan accommodation over a longer season.  However, she was not sure 
that the impact of such a benefit would be sufficient to outweigh the impact on the 
AONB. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning advised Members that they should not give 
weight to setting a precedent as every application would be considered on its own 
merits.  It was necessary to judge the current proposal and its mitigations against the 
policy background. 
 
The Chairman seconded the proposal for approval of this application as 
recommended. 
 
On being put to the vote, 6 Members voted in favour of the proposal and 6 against.  
On the Chairman’s casting vote it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Assistant Director for Planning. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning referred to concerns that had been raised 
regarding lighting and its impact on the dark skies.  There was scope to reconsider 
the lighting plan that had been approved previously for this site. Officers would 
negotiate with the applicant on this matter, taking into account the issues raised by 
the Parish Council, Ward Member and during the Committee discussion, and an 
appropriate condition would be attached to the planning permission. 
 
With the Chairman’s permission, Councillor A Brown addressed the Committee on 
the issue of light pollution.  He explained that policies on light pollution were being 
considered through the Local Plan review process.  North Norfolk did not benefit 
from the highest status of protection such as that afforded to Cornwall and therefore 
the Council’s ability to impose controls on light pollution was limited.  However, as 
the application site was within the AONB, it was important that Officers apply the 
highest standards of control open to them to mitigate the effects of light pollution on 
North Norfolk’s important landscape. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that the dark skies designation applied to 
a very small part of the District.  It was appropriate to address the light pollution 
issue through the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party and emerging 
Local Plan documents. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she would also take the issue to the AONB 



Core Management Group of the Norfolk Coast Partnership with a view to producing 
a Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw informed the Committee that the lighting designers who had 
been engaged on a project in North Walsham had offered free advice on lighting 
technology that worked well with the eco system, and he would speak to the 
Assistant Director for Planning on this matter. 
 

12 SUTTON - TPO 21/0001 (SUTTON) DRIFTWOOD, MOOR ROAD, SUTTON, 
NORFOLK, NR21 9QN 
 

 The Landscape Officer (Arboriculture) presented the report by remote link and 
recommended that the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that an appendix that had been 
circulated with the printed copies of the agenda had been revised and redacted.  
The revised appendix had been circulated to the Committee by email and a printed 
copy had been placed on Members’ desks.  He requested that Members give no 
weight to the original version of the appendix. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Claire Middleton (supporting) 
 
The Chairman stated that she was the local Member for this item.  She had viewed 
the tree from Laxfield Road and Moor Road.  Oak trees supported a great diversity 
of wildlife, unlike conifer trees, and whilst deciduous trees dropped leaves, conifers 
also dropped cones and needles.  She stated that house buyers should be aware 
that established trees had probably been there longer than the house and should 
take it into consideration when deciding whether or not to buy the property. She 
supported the Tree Preservation Order. 
 
Councillor N Pearce supported the TPO and considered that remedial work to the 
damaged tree should be charged to the person who carried out the work.  He 
considered that the Council had acted proportionally and correctly in this matter.  He 
proposed that the Order be confirmed as recommended. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that it was a case of caveat emptor when buying a 
house next to an established tree.  He supported the TPO. 
 
Councillor A Brown supported the previous speakers.  The tree pre-dated the 
building and it was open to purchasers to have a survey undertaken and receive 
appropriate advice.  The Council was very supportive of biodiversity and had 
declared a climate change emergency.  He thanked the Landscape Officer for his 
thorough analysis of the issues and considered that none of the points of objection 
had stood up to scrutiny.   
 
The Chairman stated that trees could be crown trimmed or trimmed from below to 
allow light through, but work should be carried out by a professional tree surgeon. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that it was not possible to impose a 
charge on the person who had carried out the previous work.  However, confirmation 
of the Order would ensure that the tree was protected, its future management 
considered under proper arboricultural management and any necessary work carried 
out to suitable arboricultural standards.  It was considered that the tree was 



important and should be retained, and he requested that the Committee focus on the 
merits of the tree and the benefits of its future management under a TPO. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That Tree Preservation Order 21/0001 (Sutton) be confirmed. 
 

13 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 The Assistant Director for Planning updated the Committee on a number of appeal 
matters.  
 
(a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 9(b) of the agenda. 
 
Aylmerton PF/20/0691 – this appeal would now be dealt with under the written 
representations procedure.   
 
In the light of the Inspector’s decision on Holt PO/18/1857 (below), case officers 
were now writing to appellants suggesting that it was inappropriate to raise issues 
concerning housing land supply and national housing methodology at inquiries and 
hearings. 
 
Cley-next-the-Sea ENF/18/0164 – further issues had arisen in this case that would 
result in the consideration of the planning application being delayed pending a 
response from the appellant/applicant.  An undertaking had been given to the Local 
Member that any amended plans would be the subject of further consultation with 
interested parties and the Parish Council.   
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 9(c) of the agenda. 
 
High Kelling ENF/16/0131 – the Planning Inspector had indicated that he would 
issue a decision in 5 weeks from the date of the site inspection but a decision was 
still awaited.  The Assistant Director for Planning stated that he would press the 
Inspector for a decision. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 9(d) of the agenda. 
 
Holt PO/18/1857 – the appeal had been allowed, which was disappointing.  
However, the decision had been positive in that the Inspector had upheld the 
Council’s housing land supply in excess of 6 years and its calculation methods.  This 
would allow the Local Plan to move forward towards submission and examination, 
and also meant that the existing housing policies still carried weight in determining 
planning applications.   The appellant’s application for costs had been refused.  A 
summary of this case would be prepared for a future meeting of the Committee.   
 



The Chairman informed the Committee that she understood that Norfolk County 
Council was actively considering the development of a primary school on the site.  
The uncertainty regarding such provision had been a matter of concern when the 
Committee considered the planning application. 
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(e) of the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.42 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 29 July 2021 


